

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1542nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 8, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON, BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT: NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 10-470

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FOLLOWING AS THE OFFICIAL SIGNATORIES IN THE CHECKS ISSUED FOR PAYMENT OF VARIOUS TRANSACTIONS OF THE CITY WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES: 1) HON. RAMON D. TORRES, CITY MAYOR; 2) HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO, VICE MAYOR; 3) MISS TRICIA Y. MATTI, HRMO IV/CITY ADMINISTRATOR-DESIGNATE; 4) MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA, CITY TREASURER; 5) MRS. ROSE MARIE G. TAN, LRCO IV/ACTG. ASST. CITY TREASURER; 6) MRS. LIDA A. OQUIANA, CASHIER III.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated December 7, 2010 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, is a referral of a self-explanatory communication from Mr. Ruben E. Balboa, City Treasurer, requesting for a resolution to be passed by the August Body authorizing the following as the official signatories in the checks issued for payment of various transactions of the City: 1) Hon. Ramon D. Torres, City Mayor, 2) Hon. Nicholas M. Yulo, Vice Mayor, 3) Miss Tricia Y. Matti, HRMO IV/City Administrator-Designate, 4) Mr. Ruben E. Balboa, City Treasure, 5) Mrs. Rose Marie G. Tan, LRCO IV/Actg. Asst. City Treasurer, 6) Mrs. Lida A. Oquiana, Cashier III;

WHEREAS, the said resolution is requested by the Land Bank of the Philippines, Bacolod City, as also required by their office, Manila;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Donald A. Alvarez, Allan C. Galunan, Ruben T. Torres, Rosario F. Gaudite, Loreto N. Cauntoy, James Anton Y. Alincastre, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the following as the official signatories in the checks issued for payment of various transactions of the City with the Land Bank of the Philippines: 1) Hon. Ramon D. Torres, City Mayor, 2) Hon. Nicholas M. Yulo, Vice Mayor, 3) Miss Tricia Y. Matti, HRMO IV/City Administrator-Designate, 4) Mr. Ruben E. Balboa, City Treasure, 5) Mrs. Rose Marie G. Tan, LRCO IV/Actg. Asst. City Treasurer, 6) Mrs. Lida A. Oquiana, Cashier III.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)